 FMMT493WDJingdao Microelectronics co.LTD
山东晶导微电子股份有限公司
NPN TRANSISTOR
Page 1 of 4
MAXIMUM RATINGS (Ta=25℃ unless otherwise noted)
FEATURES
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (TA
•  High Collecter-Emitter Voltage
•  We declare that the material of product compliance with
    RoHS requirements and Halogen Free
 = 25°C unless otherwise noted.)
SymbolParameter Value Unit
 VCBO
VCEO
 VEBO
 IC
 TJ,Tstg
RthJA
Collector–Base Voltage
Collector–Emitter Voltage
Emitter–Base Voltage
Collector Current - Continuous
120 V
100 V
5 V
1000 mA
Thermal Resistance From Junction
 To Ambient
Operation Junction and Storage
Temperature Range
300
-55~+150
℃/W
℃
Parameter Symbol Test conditions Min
Collector-base breakdown voltage
Collecter output capacitance
 V(BR)CBO
 V(BR)CEO
 V(BR)EBO
 ICES VCE = 100V , IE = 0
ICBO
 hFE1
VCE(sat)
 VBE VICE = 10V, IC = 1ABase-emitter voltage 1
VBE(sat)
IC = 100uA, IE = 0
IC = 10mA, IB = 0
IE = 100uA, IC = 0
VCB = 100V , IE = 0
VCE = 10V , IC=1000mA
120
100
5
0.
100
3
0.1
V
V
V
uA
uA0.1
V
MaxTyp Unit
 IEBO
 hFE2
VEB = 4V, IC =0
VCE = 10V , IC=500mA
IC = 1A, IB = 100mA
80
0.1
300
uA
Collector-emitter breakdown voltage
Emitter-base breakdown voltage
Collector cut-o
Collector cut-o ffcurrent
ffcurrent
Emitter cut-o ffcurrent
DC current gain
Collector-emitter saturation voltage
Base-emitter saturation voltage
 hFE4
 Cob
1. 2
0. 6
 hFE3
IC = 1A, IB
IC = 500mA, IB=50mA
 = 100mA
VCE = 10V , IC=250mA
VCE = 10V , IC=1mA
60
20
V
V
VCB=10V ,IE=0,f=1MHZ 10 pF
Collector Power - Dissipation PC 417 mW
Pulse test:pulse width≤300us,duty cycle≤2.0%
1
2
3
BASE
EMITTER
COLLECTOR
COLLECTOR
3
1
BASE
2
EMITTER
Simplified outline SOT-23  and symbol
PINNING
PIN
1
2
DESCRIPTION
3
Rev 2.1
23-Mar-24
SOT-23-NPN-FMMT493WD-120V-1A-417mW
Fig.5     PC —— Ta
C
O
L
L
E
C
T
O
R
-P
O
W
E
R
D
IS
S
IP
A
T
IO
N
 P
c(
m
W
)
 AMBIENT TEMPERATURE  Ta  (℃)
0
250
375
600
0 50 100 150
0
50
100
150
200
250
0.001 0.01 0.1 1
VCE=10V150℃
25℃
Page 2 of 4www.sdjingdao.com
TYPICAL CHARACTERICS
Fig.1  Static characteristics
C
O
L
L
E
C
T
O
R
 C
U
R
R
E
N
T
 I
C
 (
m
A
)
 COLLECTOR-EMITTER VOLTAGE VCE (V)
IC , COLLECTOR CURRENT (mA)
Fig.2   hFE--Ic
 DC
 C
U
R
R
E
N
T
 G
A
IN
 h
F
E
IC , COLLECTOR CURRENT (mA)
C
O
L
L
E
C
T
O
R
-E
M
IT
T
E
R
 S
A
T
U
R
A
T
IO
N
 V
O
LT
A
G
E
 V
C
E
sa
t
(V
)
125
Fig.4    VCEsat —— ICFig.3     IC —— VBE
 CO
L
L
E
C
T
O
R
 C
U
R
R
E
N
T
 I
C
 (m
A
)
 BASE-EMMITER VOLTAGE VBE (V)
0.00
0.05
0.10
0.15
0.20
0.25
0.30
0.35
0.40
0.45
0 1 2 3 4 5
IB=1mA
IB=2mA
0.0
0.2
0.4
0.6
0.8
1.0
1.2
0.0001 0.001 0.01 0.1 1
VCE=10V
150℃
25℃
- 55℃
0.00
0.05
0.10
0.15
0.20
0.25
0.30
0.35
0.40
0.0001 0.001 0.01 0.1 1
IC/IB=10
150℃
25℃
- 55℃
Rev 2.1
23-Mar-24
 FMMT493WDJingdao Microelectronics co.LTD
山东晶导微电子股份有限公司
Marking
Page 3 of 4
Type number Marking code
FMMT493WD  493
www.sdjingdao.comRev 2.1
23-Mar-24
SOT-23  Package Outline Dimensions
e
D
E
∠ALL ROUND
M
A
C
HE
L
L1
a
ee
UNIT
mm
mil
max
min
max
min
A C D E HE e M L L1 a
1.1 0.20 1.4 3.0 2.6 0.6 0.55
(ref)
0.36
(ref)
0.15
0.9 0.08 1.2 2.8 2.2 0.35
43 7.9 55 118 102 24
35 3.1 47 110 87 13
14
(ref)
0.0
22
(ref)
SOT-23  mechanical data
∠
12°
0.0
6
1.95
1.7
77
67
The recommended mounting pad size
0.8
(0.031)
Unit ：
mm
(inches)
2.0
(0.079)
0.9
(0.039)
0.95
(0.037)
0.95
(0.037)
 FMMT493WDJingdao Microelectronics co.LTD
山东晶导微电子股份有限公司
Page 4 of 4www.sdjingdao.comRev 2.1
23-Mar-24
 FMMT493WDJingdao Microelectronics co.LTD
山东晶导微电子股份有限公司